
STATE OF NEW YORK
CO:M:M:ISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

DAVID A. PRINCE,

a Justice of the POlnfret Town Court and
I Fredonia Village Couli, Chautauqua County.

-------------------------------------------------------

AGREED
STATEMENT OF FACTS

Subject to the approval of the C01111nission on Judicial Conduct ("Commission"):

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between Robert H.

Tembeckjian, Esq., Administrator and Counsel to the Comlnission, and Honorable David

A.Prince ("Respondent"), who is represented in this proceeding by Barry Nelson Covert

of Lipsitz Green Scime Cmnbria LLP, that further proceedings are waived and that the

Commission shallinake its detennination upon the following facts, which shall constitute

the entire record in lieu of a hearing.

1. Respondent is not an attorney. He has been a Justice of the Pomfret Town

Court, Chautauqua County, since 1990, and a Justice of the Fredonia Village Court,

Chautauqua County, since 1997. Respondent's current tenn as POlnfret Town Justice

expires on December 31, 2015. His current tenn as Fredonia Village Justice expires on

Aprill,2017.



the father ofA. G.,

2. Respondent was served with a Fonnal Written COlnplaint dated October 31,

2013, a copy of which is appended as Exhibit 1. I-Ie enters into this Agreed Statement of

Facts in lieu of filing an Answer.

As to Charge I

3. On January 30,2012, R. G.

called the Fredonia Police Departlnent regarding an alleged d0111estic dispute between

Ms. G. and her live-in boyfriend, C. M. . When Fredonia Village

Police Officers arrived at Ms. G. 's hOlne,· Mr. M. was no longer there.

4. Ms. G. signed a supporting deposition alleging that there had been

an altercation in which Mr. M. screatned profanities, forced open a door to her room

and later shoved her into the kitchen table.

5. Mr.M. was charged with crilninallnischief in the fourth degree, in

violation of §145.00 of the Penal Law, and haraSslnent in the second degree, in violation

of §240.26 of the Penal Law.

6. On January 31,2012, Respondent signed an arrest warrant for Mr. M. in

connection with the incident.

7. On February 26,2012, Fredonia Village Police Officer Mike Hodkin

arrested Mr. M. and gave him an appearance ticket for February 29,2012.

8. On February 29,2012, Respondent presided over the arraigmnent of the

defendant in People v C. M. . A copy of the transcript of the arraignment

is annexed as an exhibit to the Formal Written Complaint, which is attached hereto as

Exhibit 1. At arraignment, Respondent (1) failed to advise Mr. M. of his right to
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assigned counsel, (2) failed to Inake any determination as to his eligibility for assigned

counset and (3) Inade statelnents during the arraignment in which he appeared to have

pre-judged· Mr. M. 's case, as indicated in the following paragraphs.

9. Respondent failed to advise Mr. M. of his right to assigned counsel as

required by §170.10 (3) (c) of the Criminal Procedure Law.

10. Upon learning that IVls. G. , who was present in court for the

arraignment, did not wish to pursue charges against Mr. M. ,Respondent called her to

the bench and said:

"You want to drop these charges now after what he's accused of doing?
Why would you want to subject your children to that, or yourself, to that
type of person7"

11. When Ms. G. told Respondent that she did not think Mr. M.

would cause any further violent incidents, Respondent said:

A. "Let me, let me just tell you sOlnething. I'ln almost 70 years old. I've been
doing this for 45 years and it doesn't stop. This is not going to happen to
those kids."

B. "If you don't want to put your children first, then we will. We're not
disn1issing the charges."

12. Shortly thereafter, when the defendant in an unrelated traffic matter thanked

Respondent for "helping theln kids," Respondent replied, "Isn't that terrible?" When the

defendant then said, "Sickening. And ... she just stands there and looks at ... you,"

Respondent replied, "Unbelievable."
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13. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for cause,

pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section 44,

subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and

independence of the judiciary by failing to 111ai11tai11 high standards of conduct so that the

integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of Section

100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid inlpropriety and the appearance of ilnpropriety in that

he failed to respect and con1ply with the law and failed to act at all times in a manner that

prolnotes public confidence in the integrity and ilnpartiality of the judiciary, in violation

of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perfonn the duties ofjudicial office

ilnpartially and diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and Inaintain

professional cOlnpetence in it, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(1) of the Rules, and failed

to perform his judicial duties without bias or prejudice, in violation of Section

100.3(B)(4) of the Rules.

As to Charge II

14.

C.M.

On February 29, 2012, in presiding over the arraignlnent in People v

, on charges stenuning from an alleged dOlnestic violence incident,

Respondent spoke to the alleged victitn, A. G. , in an angry and discourteous

lnanner, and threatened to take action to have the victin1's children taken from her hOlne,

because of her expressed desire not to pursue the criminal charges.

15. Upon learning that Ms. G. did not wish to pursue charges against

Mr. M. ,Respondent called her to the bench and stated, in a harsh and angry tone:
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"Here's what bothers Ine. You have two children. Is that not true?

***
"You've gone through a divorce, is that correct?

***
"Now, you're subjecting your children, with this individual."

16. Referring to Ms. G.

in a harsh and angry tone:

's supporting deposition, Respondent said to her,

"In your staten1ent, let rne read what it says in your statement. That during
this confrontation, he called you an f'ing c, okay, and when you went into
the bedrooln-look at Ine when I'm talking to you, and when you went into
the bedroom to check on your children, they were under the covers crying.
Here's what's going to happen, if you're going to continue to subject those
children to this type of environment, I'n1 turning you into the state authority
for the protection of children. Do you understand Ine? Your first obligation
is your kids. Do you understand Ine?"

17. Respondent then delnanded of Ms. G. l "Why would you want to

subject your children to that, or yourself, to that type of person? Answer me."

18. Respondent also stated to Ms. G. : "If you don't want to put your

children first, then we will. We're not disinissing the charges."

19. When Mr. M. pleaded not guilty and indicated that he wanted to go trial,

Respondent replied, "So., I aIn, it leaves me no choice but to contact child protection."

20. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for cause,

pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section 44,

subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and

independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that the

integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of Section

100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety in that
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he failed to respect and cOlnply with the law and to act at all dines in a Inanner that

pronl0tes public confidence in the integrity and iinpartiality of the judiciary, in violation

of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perfornl the duties ofjudicial office

inlpartially and diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain

professional COlTIpetence in it, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(1) of the Rules, failed to

be patient, dignified and courteous to a witness, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(3) of the

Rules, and failed to perfonn his judicial duties without bias or prejudice, in violation of

Section 100.3(B)(4) of the Rules.

Additional Factors

21. Respondent has no previous disciplinary history over his lengthy career on

the bench.

22. Respondent has been cooperative and contrite throughout the COlnmission

inquiry.

23. Notwithstanding that he was Inotivated by concerns for the safety of

Ms. G. and her children, Respondent realizes that such concerns do not excuse his

failure to effectuate a defendant's rights and otherwise act fairly and ilnpartially. He

regrets his failure to abide by the applicable Rules in this instance and pledges henceforth

to abide by thein faithfully.

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that the parties to this Agreed

StatelTIent of Facts respectfully recoilllnend to the Comlnission that the appropriate

sanction is public AdiTIonition based upon the judicial misconduct set forth above.
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IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that if the COlnlnission

accepts this Agre'ed Statelnent of Facts, the parties waive oral arguluent and waive further

sublnissions to the COlnmission as to the issues of Inisconduct and sanction, and that the

COlnmission shall thereuponilupose a public Adluonition without further sublnission of

the parties, based solely upon this Agreed Statelnent. If the COlnlnission rejects this

Agreed Statenlent of Facts, the luatter shall proceed to a hearing and the statelnents Inade

herein shall not be used by the Comlnission, the Respondent or the Adluinistrator and

Counsel to the Commission.

Dated: \,;),. \'5 \13

Dated: J '2.-) ·tl)\

-~~.=.~C)J_~O!-:(lL~===1========--~(l.IIoIB
Honorable David A. Prince
Respondent

Robert H. Tembeckjia ,Esq.
Adn1inistrator & Counsel to the COll11nission
(John J. Postel, Esq. and I<athleen Martin, Esq., Of
Counsel)
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EXHIBIT 1

ST~t\TE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

DAVID A, PRINCE,

a.Justice of the Pomfret TO'N1l Court and
Fredonia Village Court, Chautauqua County.

NOTICE OF FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

NOTICE is hereby given to Respondent, David A. Prince, a Justice of the Pomfret

Town Court and the Fredonia Village Court, Chautauqua County, pursuant to Section 44,

subdivision 4, of the Judiciary Law, that the State Commission on Judicial Conduct has

determined that cause exists to serve upon Respondent the annexed Formal Written

Complaint; and that, in accordance with said statute, Respondent is requested within

twenty (20) days of the service of the annexed Formal Written COluplaint upon him to

serve the Commission at its Rochester office, 400 Andrews Street, Suite 700, Rochester,

New York 14604, with his verified Answer to the specific paragraphs of the Complaint.

Dated: October 31, 2013
New York, New York

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel
State Conlillission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway, Suite 1200
Nevv York, New York 10006
(646) 386-4800

To: Barry Nelson Covert, Esq.
Attorney for Respondent
Lipsitz Green Scime Cambria LLP
42 Delaware Avenue, Suite 120
Buffalo, New York 14202-3924



STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

DAVID A. PRINCE,

a Justice of the Pomfret Town Couli and
Fredonia Village Court, Chautauqua County.

FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

1. Article 6, Section 22, of the Constitution of the State ofNew York establishes

a Commission on Judicial Conduct ("Commission"), and Section 44, subdivision 4, of the

Judiciary Law empowers the Commissfon to direct that a Formal Written Cotnplaint be

drawn and served upon a judge.

2. The Commission has directed that a Fonnal Written Complaint be drawn and

served upon David A. Prince ("Respondent"), a Justice of the Pomfret Town Court and

the Fredonia Village Court, Chautauqua County.

3. The factual allegations set forth in Charges I and II state acts ofjudicial

Inisconduct by Respondent in violation of the Rules of the Chief Adn1inistrator of the

Courts Governing Judicial Conduct ("Rules").

4. Respondent has been a Justice of the Potnfret Town Court, Chautauqua

County, since 1990, and a Justice of the Fredonia Village Court, Chautauqua County,

since 1997. Respondent's current term as Pomfret Town Justice expires on Decetnber

31,2015. His current term as Fredonia Village Justice expires on April 1, 2017.

Respondent is not an attorney.



CHARGE I

5. On or about February 29,2012, Respondent arraigned the defendant in People

v I C. M. J and (1) failed to advise Mr. M. of his right to assigned

counsel, (2) failed to make any determination as to his eligibility for assigned counsel and

(3) made statelnents during the arraignment in which he appeared to have pre-judged

rv1.r. M. 's case.

Specifications to Charge I

6. R. G. is the father oLA. G.

7. On or about January 30, 2012, R. G. called the Fredonia Police

Department tegarding an alleged dOlnestic dispute between A. G. and her live-

in boyfriend, C. M. . When Fredonia Village Police Officers went to

Ms. G. 's home, Mr. M. was no longer there.

8. Ms.G. signed a supporting deposition alleging there had been an

altercation in which Mr. M. screatned profanities, forced open a door to her rOOln and

later shoved her into the kitchen table.

9. Mr. M. was charged with crilninal mischief, in violation of §145.00 of the

Penal Law, and harassment in the second degree, in violation of §240.26 of the Penal

Law.

10. On or about January 31, 2012, Respondent signed an arrest warrant for.

Mr. M.in connection with the incident.

11. On or about February 26, 2012, Fredonia Village Police Officer Mike

Bodkin arrested Mr. M. and issued him an appearance ticket for February 29,2012.
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12. On or about February 29,2012, Respondent presided over the arraigmnent in

People v C. M.

hereto as Exhibit 1.

. A copy of the transcript of the arraignment is annexed

13. At the arraignment, Respondent (A) failed to advise Mr. M. of his right to

assigned counsel as required by §170.1 0(3)(c) of the Crilninal Procedure Law and (B)

failed to ll1ake an initial detennination as to tvir. fvi. ;s eligibility for assigned counsel

as required by §200.26 of the Uniform Rules for Courts Exercising CriIninal Jurisdiction.

14. Upon learning that Ms. G. , who was present in court, did not wish to

pursue charges against Mr. M. ,Respondent called her to the bench and said:

"You want to drop these charges now after what he's accused of doing?
Why would you want to subject your children to that, or yourself, to that
type of person?"

15. When Ms. G. told Respondent that she did not think Mr. M.

would cause any further violent incidents, Respondent said:

A. "Let Ine, let Ine just tell you sOlnething. rIn ahnost 70 years old. I've been
doing this for 45 years, and it doesn't stop. This is not going to happen to
those kids."

B. "If you don't want to put your children first, then we will. We're not
dismissing the charges."

16. Shortly thereafter, when the defendant in an unrelated traffic lnatter thanked

Respondent for "helping them kids," Respondent replied, "Isn't that terrible?" When the

defendant then said, "Sickening. And ... she just stands there and looks at ... you,"

Respondent replied, "Unbelievable."
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17. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for cause,

pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section 44,

subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and

independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that the

integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of Section

100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of ilnpropriety, in that

he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes

public confidence in the integrity and ilnpartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section

IOO.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perfonn the duties of judicial office ilnpartially and

diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and lnaintain professional competence

in it, in violation of Section lOO.3(B)(I) of the Rules, and failed to perform his judicial

duties without bias or prejudice, in violation of Section IOO.3(B)(4) of the Rules.

CHARGE II

011

, the

18. On or about February 29, 2012, in presiding over the arraignlnent in People

v C. M. " Respondent spoke to the alleged dOlnestic violence victin1 in that

case in an angry and discourteous luanner, and threatened to take action to have the

victim's children removed frOln her home, because of her expressed desire not to pursue

the criminal charges.

Specifications to Charge II

19. On or about February 29, 2012, Respondent arraigned C. M.

charges stemming from an alleged domestic violence incident. A. G.

alleged victim, was present in court when Mr. M. appeared for arraignment.
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20. Upon learning that Ms. G. did not wish to pursue charges against

Mr. M. , Respondent called her to the bench and stated, in a harsh and angry tone:

"Here's what bothers Ine. You have t\7\10 children. Is that not true?
*** You've gone through a divorce, is that correct? *** Now, you're
subjecting your children, with this individual."

21. Referring to Ms. G. 's supporting depositi()n, Respondent said to her,

"In your statement, let Ine read what it says in your statelnent. That during
this confrontation, he called you an f'ing c, okay, and vvhen you went into
the bedroom-- look at me when I'm talking to you, and when you went in
the bedroom to check on your children, they were under the covers crying.
Here's what's going to happen, if you're going to continue to subject those
children to this type of envirorunent, 1'm turning you into the state authority
for the protection of children. Do you understand Ine? Your first
obligation is your kids. Do you understand IneT'

22. Respondent then demanded of Ms. G. , "Why would you want to

subject your children to that, or yourself, to that type of person? Answer Ine."

23. Respondent also stated to Ms. G. : "If you don't want to put your

children first, then we will. We're not dismissing the charges."

24. When Mr. M. pleaded not guilty and indicated he wanted to go to trial,

Respondent replied, "So, I am, it leaves me no choice but to contact child protection."

25. By reason of the foregoing, H.espondent should be disciplined for cause,

pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section 44,

subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and

independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that the

integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of Section
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100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance ofimpropriety, in that

he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a luanner that promotes

public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section

100.2(A) of the Rules; failed to perfonn the duties ofjudicial office ilnpartially and

diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and lnaintain professional cOlnpetence

in it, in violation of Section lOO.3(B)(1) of the Rules, failed to be patient, dignified and

courteous to a witness, in violation of Section 100 .3(B)(3) of the Rules, and failed to

perform his judicial duties without bias or prejudice, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(4)

of the Rules.

WHEREFORE, by reason of the foregoing, theComlnission should take

whatever further action it deems appropriate in accordance with its powers under the

Constitution and the Judiciary Law of the State of New York.

Dated: October 31,2013
New York, New York ~i-\-\,~lYb

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel
State COlnmission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway
Suite 1200
New York, New York 10006
(646) 386-4800
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CON-DUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

DAVID A. PRINCE,

a Justice of the POlnfret Town Court and
Fredonia Village Court, Chautauqua County.

. .STATE OF NEW YORK )
: ss.:

COUNTY OF NEW YOR1Z )

VERIFICATION

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. I am the Adlninistrator of the State C0111mission on Judicial Conduct.

2. I have read the foregoing Fonnal Written Complaint and, upon infonnation

and belief, all matters stated therein are true.

3. The basis for said information and belief is the files and records of the State

Commission on Judicial Conduct.

Robert H. Telnbe (Jlan

Sworn to before Ine this
31 st day of October 2013

KAREN KOZAC
Notary Public, State of NewYodl

No.02K06171500
Qualified in New York County _ k-~

Commission Expires November 2. 2O~j
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Transcript of Proceedings in Matter ofPeople v C. M.
February 29, 2012 (10:52 to 21:45)

before Hon. David A. Prince, a Justice of the
Fredonia Village CO:lll"t, Chautauqua County

held



(People v C. M.

1 JUDGE PRINCE: C.M. Says you live at

2 Fredonia, New York.

3 Mr. M. Correct.

4 JUDGE PRINCE: Ph.one number?'

5, Mr.M.

Social Security number?

So, you're charged on the 30th day ofJanuary, year

second degree in violation of Section 240.26

Subsection 1. ,A person is guilty of harassment in the

'second degree with intenttoharass, annoy, or alarm

another person he or she strikes, shoves, or kicks, or

otherwise subjects another a person to physical

causing her to fall on her back. You're also charged

with criminal mischief, which is a misdemeanor,

Section 145 Subsection 1 of the Penal Law, which

you broke the door fratne trying to pursue her with a

knife by prying open the lock mechanism. You have

a, right to an adjournment to speak with ~ attorney.

Do you wish an adjournment to speak with an

attorney?

Sunday they spoke to you and you said bring, A.

in.

by

with Harassment in the2012, at

contact, which you did alannA. G.

6 JUDGE PRINCE:

7 ~v1r. ~vL

8 JUDGE PRINCE:

9

10 .

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24 Mr.M.

25

1.



7 JUDGE PRll~CE:

(People v C. M.

JUDGE PRINCE:

8

9

10 Ms. G.

11 JUDGE PRINCE:

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25 Ms. G.

2

3

4

5

6

Ms.G.

JUDGE PRINCE:

Ms.G.

Come on up here. Okay, this took place at 5:45

A.M. in the morning. Is that not correct?

Yes.

y o~ signed some statements. I{ere' s what boL~ers

me. You have two children. Is that not true?

Yes.

Okay, and your two children are your pride and joy.

You've gone through a divorce, is that correct? Or

gomg--

--Separation..

Separation. Alright, which is a traulnatic experience

for your children. Now, you're subjecting your

children, with this individual. In your statement, let

me read what it 'says in yoUr statement. That during

this confrontation, he called you an ring c, okay, and

when you went into the bedroom-- Look at me when

1'm talking to you, and when you went in the

bedrooln to check on your children, they were under

the covers crying. Here's what;s going to happen, if

.. you're going to continue to subject those children to

this type of environnlent, r m turning you into the

state authority for the protection ofchildren. Do you

understand lne? Your first obligation is your kids.

Do you understand Ine?

Yes, I do.

2.

/



(People v. C.M.

1 JUGE PRINCE:

2

3

4

5 Ms.G.

6

'7 . JUDGE PRIl~CE:,

8

9

10

11 Ms.G.

12 JUDGE PRINCE:

13

14

15

16

17 Mr.M.

18

19

20 JUDGE PRINCE:

21

22

23 .

24 Mr.M.

25 JUDGE PRINCE:

Alright. You want to drop these charges now after

what he's accused of doing? Why would you want

to subject your children to that, or yourself, to that

type of person? Answer Ine.

I, I don't, I don't believe that there will be any

further incidents.

Let Ine, let ine just tell you soraething. rra ahnost

70 years old. I've been doing this for 45 years, and it

doesn't stop. This is not going to happen to those

kids.

I don't think--

--Ifyou don't want to put your children first, then we

will. We're not dislnissing the charges. I'm issuing

an order ofprotection that states that you are not to...

If you want, if she wants to live with you, that's her

choice.

I, I reside there, Your Honor. My child lives there.

That's my residence. I've been living there for a

year and a half

That ,may be well, but you're putting these kids in a

h~l1 of a predicament if what she 'says in this

statement is true. Why would she call her father at

5:45 in the morning?

She was-- You're asking--

--We're not going to discuss--

3.



(People v C. M.

Mr.M.

2 JUDGE PRINCE:

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10 Mr. M.'

11 JUDGE PRINCE:

12 Mr. M.

13 JUDGE PRINCE:

14 Mr. M.

15 JUDGE PRINCE:

16 Mr. M.,

17 JUDGE PRINCE:

18 Mr. M.

19 JUDGE PRINCE:

20 Mr.M.

21 JUDGE PRINCE:

22 Mr. M..

23 JUDGE PRINCE:

24 Mr. M.

25

--my opinion?

What your opinion is, we'll discuss in a trial.

Alright? I'm issuing an, order of protection that you

are not to harass, strike, aggravated harassment~

menacing, reckless endangennent, strangulation,

criminal obstruction ofbreathing, circulation,

disorderly conduct, criininai mischief, sexual abuse,

sexual inisconduct, ot forcibly touching. Do you

un'dersta.l1d? Sign it.

Can I ask you a question?

Sure.

I, I reside with her. We live-

--I didn~t say you can't reside--

--we live--

--there. I just said you can't beat her up.

I have never touched her.

Well, she--

--I enter my plea of not guilty. rl1-~

--fine--

--sign this and we'll go to trial.

That's fine. Right-

--Where--

--down here. Right here. Right there.

It's telling me to sign defendant signature is where

I'm--

4.



(People v C. M.

1 JUDGE PRINCE:

2

3

4

5 Mr. M.

6 mDGE PRINCE:

"'7 ",f. ".f
f lYIL IV!.

8 JUDGE PRINCE:

9

10 Mr. M.

11 JUDGE PRINCE:

12. Mr. M.

13 JUDGE PRINCE:

14 Mr. M.

15 JUDGE PRINCE:

16 Mr. M.

17

18

19 JUDGE PRINCE:

20 Mr. M.

21 JUDGE PRINCE:

--right here. So, I aln, it leaves me no choice but to

contact child protection. Four copies, please. Okay,

you need to be back here on the 21 st of April with

your attorney. '

Can we subject to--

...-March..;-

--can we set this for IvIay? l'nbe in Rochester then.

How about March? I'm not pushing it out to May.

No.

You, you just said March 21 st.

I said March--

--I mean April-~

--21 st or April--.

-..excuse Ine--

__ 18th .

April 18th will work. Can I get-copies of the

deposition and the person giving the statements

other--

--You certainly--

--than--

--can--

Mr. M.

have one single attorney representing us both?

She has no charges against her.

Well, obviously she's not allowed to sit here and ten

22

23

24 JUDGE PRINCE:

25 Mr. M.

~..A. G. ? Also, is it going to be okay to

5.
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2 JUDGE PRINCE:

3

4 Mr.M.

5 JUDGE PRlNCE:

'6

7 !Vir. jvi.

8 JUDGE PRINCE:

9

10

11

12 Mr. M.

13

14 JUDGE PRINCE:

15

16

17 Mr. M.

18 JUDGE PRINCE:

19 Mr. M.

20 COURT CLERK:

21

22 JUDGE PRINCE:

23 COURT CLERK:

24 JUDGE PRINCE:

25

you she's dropping the charges.

She signed a document that says she wouldn't drop

the charges.

I understand that.

Listen, we're not going to argue about this. We'll

take care of it when we come to triaL

Are these my copies up here?

Yes, they are. Kristen, would you make him copies

of this, this, this, and this, wait, wa.it a mh'1ute.

That's the police report. And give him copies of

what she filled out, okay. Thanks.

Can I get a copy of the police report, too? I, I

haven't received any of that.

WeIr, you. can go down-- This is just an order, which

is the information. pertaining to domestic violence.

(Unintelligible).

Are these the same?

Give her that one, too.·

. What's this?

This one here is (unintelligible). Is there one more

PGlge?

Yeah, it was right there.

No, there wasn~t.

.Okay. Oh, this one here, too. Wait a minute. Wait

a minute. Wait a minute. Give him that one, too.

6.
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,1

2 Mr. M.

3 JUDGE PRINCE:

4 Ms.G.

5 JUDGE PRINCE:

6 Mr.M.

7 JUDGE PR..lTt'{CE:

8 Mr.M.

9 JUDGE PRINCE:

10 UNKNOWN:

11 JUDGE PRINCE:

12 UNKNOWN:'

13 JUDGE PRINCE:

14

15

16 UNKNOWN:

17 JUDGE PRINCE:

18

19

20 MS. CAMPBELL:

21 mDGEPRINCE:

22 MS. CAMPBELL:

23 JUDGE PRINCE:

24 MS. CAMPBELL:

25 JUDGE PRINCE:

Okay. How old are your children?

Eleven, seven, and five--

--I'm, fmasking her.

Five and going to be ·eight.

And you have an 11 year old?

Correct.

Thank you. There you go.

Okay. Are we set?

Yes, sir. Here's an order ofprotection for a student.

Okay.

You want to-

--(Unintelligible)--

--In fact it's this Megan Wilson is the protected

individual. You want to make sure she gets a copy of

it.

Absolutely. Thank you.

Jamie Campbell. Jamie, you are now charged with

violation of SectJon 1201A, which is a Parking

Ticket. flow do you plead?

Guilty.

F'ine is $125.

Okay--

--Do you need time to pay it?

I could pay it right now, actually-

. --Okay, one nlinute, please.

7.
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1 MS. CAMPBELL:

2 JUDGE PRINCE:

3 MS. CAMPBELL:

4 JUDGE PRINCE:

5

6

7 1ufO "\T A r::t.U A l\..T.
J.Vu.'-. ".<l..\J.i...l..t""}...l. 'I;

8 JUDGE PRINCE:

9 MR. VAGHAN:

10 mDGE PIUNCE:

11 MR. VAGHAN:

12 JV.DGE PRINCE:

13 MR.VAGHAN:

14

15 JUDGE PRINCE:

16 MR. VAGHAN:

17 JUDGE PRINCE:

18

19 .MR. VAGHAN:

20 JUDGE PRINCE:

21 MR.VAGHAN:

22 JUDGE PRINCE:

23 MR.VAGHAN:

24 JUDGE PRINCE:

25

Okay.

Right over there.

·Okay. Thank you.

Steven Vaghan, Vaghan. V-A-G-H-A-N. Steven,

you're now charged with violation of Section 120lA,

which is a Parking Ticket. How do you plead?

Guilty. 11.J1d I tell you--

--:-Fine's $125. Do you need time to pay--

--Thank you for--

..-it..-

--helping them kids!) Your Honor.

Isn't that terrible?

Sickening. And she just, just, she just stands th~re

and looks at--

--Mm-hmm--

--you.

Unbelievable. Did you say you need time to pay

this?

No.

Okay, here you go.

Thanks.

Have a good day.

.Right here; sir?

Right over there, sir.
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my knowledge and,belief.

Dated: October 10, 2013

Terry Miller .

STATE COMMISSION ON J:UDICIAL CONDUCT
400 Andrews Street

Rochester, NY 14604




